
 

 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Date: Thursday 13 February 2025 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue: Bad Homburg Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Liz Smith, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01392 265425 or email committee.services@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Haigh, Holland and Sheridan 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
 
  
1    Appointment of Chair  

 To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 
  

 
 
2    Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

 
3    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 

OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It is considered likely that the Committee would wish to exclude the press 
and public during consideration of the items on this agenda.  Therefore a 
resolution in the following form should be passed: 
 
“RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph(s) of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
To pass the following resolution: 

 

mailto:committee.services@exeter.gov.uk


RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for items and on the grounds that 
if involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 
and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Part II: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
 

TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 
  
4    Hearing to Determine Whether an Applicant for a Hackney Carriage / Private 

Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a licence 
 

 To consider the report of the Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community 
Safety. 
  

(Pages 3 - 
30) 

 
5    Hearing to Determine Whether a Holder of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire 

Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a licence 
 

 To consider the report of the Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community 
Safety. 
 

(Pages 31 
- 58) 

 
6    Hearing to Determine Whether an Applicant for a Hackney Carriage / Private 

Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a licence 
 

 To consider the report of the Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community 
Safety. 
 

(Pages 59 
- 90) 

 
7    Hearing to Determine Whether an Applicant for a Hackney Carriage / Private 

Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a licence 
 

 To consider the report of the Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community 
Safety. 
 

(Pages 91 
- 120) 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services on 01392 265425. 



Document is Restricted

Page 3

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Licensing Sub-Committee
	Agenda


	4 Hearing to Determine Whether an Applicant for a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a licence
	Appendix A - Application
	Appendix B - Statement SB
	Appendix C - Statement AS
	Appendix D - Further Complaints
	Appendix E - Meeting Notes 13.01.2025
	Appendix F - Penalty Points Scheme
	Appendix G - receipt

	5 Hearing to Determine Whether a Holder of a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a licence
	Appendix A_redacted
	Appendix B - Statement
	Appendix C - Photographs
	Appendix D
	Appendix E - Penalty Points Scheme
	Appendix F

	6 Hearing to Determine Whether an Applicant for a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a licence
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - Application Form 17.10.2024
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	7 Hearing to Determine Whether an Applicant for a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a licence
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	APPENDIX C
	Appendix D
	APPENDIX E






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
Thursday 13 February 2025 

 
 

Present: 
  
Councillors Holland, Haigh and Sheridan 

 
Also Present: 
 
Legal Advisor, Apprentice Solicitor, Principal Licensing Officer, Licensing Officer, Democratic 
Services Officer (LS) and Assistant Democratic Services Officer (JQ) 

  
10   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
Councillor Holland was appointed as Chair for this meeting.  

11   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 
  

12   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976  
 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 

  
13   HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN APPLICANT FOR A HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE IS A FIT AND PROPER 
PERSON TO HOLD A LICENCE 

 
The Chair introduced the Licensing Sub-Committee Members and Officers.  
 
The Applicant had been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee to determine if he 
was a fit and proper person to hold a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle.  
 
The Apprentice Solicitor set out the procedure for the hearing and explained Section 
51 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 stating that the 
Licensing Authority must be satisfied that the driver was a fit and proper person to 
hold a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle.  
 
The Apprentice Solicitor stated that the evidential burden was on the applicant to 
prove fitness and propriety on the balance of probabilities. Every case before the 
Licensing Sub-Committee was heard on its individual merits and the main concern 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee was the safety of the travelling public.  
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report and gave evidence in respect 
of the application.  
 



The Complainant was in attendance via video-link and presented their statement 
and gave evidence in support of their complaint.  
 
The Applicant was in attendance and spoke in respect of the conduct which had 
resulted in him being brought before the Licensing Sub-Committee.  
 
The Complainant and the Applicant responded to questions from Members’, the 
Legal Advisor, Apprentice Solicitor and Principal Licensing Officer.  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee was not satisfied that the Applicant 
was a fit and proper person to hold a driver's license for a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle. That the renewal application be refused and a written notice of the 
Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision together with the full reasons would be issued 
to the Applicant within 5 working days. 
  

14   HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER A HOLDER OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE / 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE IS A FIT AND PROPER PERSON TO HOLD 

A LICENCE 
 

The Chair introduced the Licensing Sub-Committee Members and Officers.  
 
The Licensed Driver had been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee to 
determine if he was a fit and proper person to hold a licence to drive a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle.  
 
The Apprentice Solicitor set out the procedure for the hearing and the provisions of 
Section 62 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  
 
The Apprentice Solicitor stated that evidential burden was not on the Licensed 
Driver to prove he was fit and proper but for the Licensing Sub-Committee to be 
satisfied on the balance of probabilities that the Licensed Driver was no longer a fit 
and proper person. Every case before the Licensing Sub-Committee was heard on 
its individual merits and its paramount concern is the safety of the travelling public. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report. 
 
The Licensed Driver was in attendance and spoke in respect of the conduct which 
had resulted in him being brought before the Licensing Sub Committee and 
responded to questions from Members’, Legal Advisor, Apprentice Solicitor and 
Principal Licensing Officer. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-committee was not satisfied that the Applicant 
was a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence for a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle. That the Licensed Drivers Licence was revoked with immediate effect 
and written notice of the decision together with full reasons would be issued to the 
driver within 5 working days. 
  

15   HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN APPLICANT FOR A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE IS A FIT AND PROPER 

PERSON TO HOLD A LICENCE 
 

The Chair introduced the Licensing Sub-Committee Members and Officers. 
 
The Licensed Driver had been referred to the Licensing Sub Committee to 
determine if he was a fit and proper person to hold a licence to drive a Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle. 
 



The Apprentice Solicitor set out the procedure for the hearing and the provisions of 
Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.   
 
The Apprentice Solicitor stated that evidential burden was not on the Licensed 
Driver to prove he was fit and proper but for the Licensing Sub-Committee to be 
satisfied on the balance of probabilities that the Licensed Driver was no longer a fit 
and proper person. Every case before the Licensing Sub-Committee was heard on 
its individual merits and its paramount concern is the safety of the travelling public. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report. 
 
The Licensed Driver was in attendance and spoke in respect of the conduct which 
had resulted in him being brought before the Licensing Sub Committee and 
responded to questions from Members’, Legal Advisor, Apprentice Solicitor and 
Principal Licensing Officer. 
 
RESOLVED that the hearing be deferred until the next available date after the 
outcome of the Applicant’s prosecution.  
  

16   HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN APPLICANT FOR A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE IS A FIT AND PROPER 

PERSON TO HOLD A LICENCE 
 

The Chair introduced the Licensing Sub-Committee Members and Officers. 
 
The Applicant had been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee to determine if he 
was a fit and proper person to hold a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Vehicle. 
 
The Apprentice Solicitor set out the procedure for the hearing and explained Section 
51 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 stating that the 
Licensing Authority must be satisfied that a driver was a fit and proper person to 
hold a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicle. 
 
The Apprentice Solicitor stated that evidential burden was on the applicant to prove 
fitness and proprietary on the balance of probabilities. Every case before the 
Licensing Sub-Committee was heard on its individual merits and the main concern 
of the Licensing Sub-Committee was the safety of the travelling public. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report. 
 
The Licensed Driver was in attendance and spoke in respect of the conduct which 
had resulted in him being brought before the Licensing Sub Committee and 
responded to questions from Members’, Legal Advisor, Apprentice Solicitor and 
Principal Licensing Officer. 
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-committee was satisfied that the Applicant was 
a fit and proper person to hold a driver’s licence for a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Vehicle.  
 

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 3.04 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 


